
-2025

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

I STATE OFMISSOURI

)

January Session of the January Adjourned

In the County Commission of said count¡ on the 23rd day of JanUary 20 25

tùe following, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the award
of Amendment #5 to County Contract C000285 from 49-27OCT08 for Financial and Compliance
Auditing Services with RubinBrown LLP of St. Louis, Missouri for the Boone County Auditor's
Office. The contract amendment is set-out in the attached and the Presiding Commissioner is
authorized to sign the same.

Done this 23rd day of January 2025

L{((

Tbrm.2QJ
ea.

County of Boone

lÇ

ATTEST:

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

Ktt@d'tck
Presiding sl0ner

J

ct I Commissioner

J M. Thompson
II Commissioner



Boone County Purchasing
Liz P alazzolo, CPPO, C.P.M.
Senior Buyer

555 S. Tom Bass Road
Columbia, MO 65202

Phone: (573)886-4392

TO:
FROM:
DATE:
RE:

MEMORANDUM

Boone County Commission
Liz P alazzolo, Senior Buyer
January t4,2025
Amendment #5 to Contract C000285 from 49-27OCT08 - Financial and
Compliance Auditing Services for the Boone County Auditor's Office

Purchasing requests approval for Amendment #5 to contract C000285 awarded from
County P.FP 49-27OCT08 for Financial and Compliance Auditing Services for the Boone
County Auditor's Office. The original contract was established February 05,2009 through
Commission Order 36-2009.

Amendment #5 adds four audit years and related contract renewals ranging from audits for
Fiscal Year ending December 31,2024 through Fiscal Year ending December 37,2027.
Four associated contract renewals are added allowing the contract to be renewed year-to-
year through 12 13 I 12028.

Payment will reference this coding:

a 1190 - General Fund Non-DepartmentallTIl0l- Professional Services: $103,900.00

llp

c: Contract File



aIt09t25

REST
DATE

13642

VNDR #

PURCHASE REQUISITION
BOONE CCIUNTY, MISSOURI

RubinBrown LLP

VENDOR NAME

49-270CT08

$hip to Dept #: 1 190

BID #

Bill to Dept #: 1190

Dept Account Item Description Qtv Unit Price Anlount

1 190 71 101
Financial anrj Compliance Aud¡t for Ftscal Year Enriing
12131t2024 s103.900"00 $103.s00,ô0

*-.. ..._", q9 00

$0.00

--_*. -.99,9.9

$0.r'10

_._*_-* -9!""q9.

s0 00

s0 00

50 00

$0 00

_^.. ___sg g

9'0.00

srl.00

*_-" -_ -__*qggq

s0.00

s0 00

$0.00i".
GRANO -IOT/tr1: 103,900.00

I certify thät the goods. service$ Õr charges above specified are necessary for the use of thís department, are sölety for the beneÍit
of the county , and have been procured in accordance with statutory bidding requìrenrents

ial

Prepa Auditor Approvai

S:\PU\AUt)FR¡¿S\Purchâse Requisilions 2025\Arnendment *5 4g..27OCT0B C0002Bt Fûranc.iât 6. öomptìance Alditing Sen7ic3s



Docusign Envelope lD: CC61 D1 E3-9D4D-46D6-8382-384705891D1 F

Cornmission Orcler #: 46-2025 Date: L/23/2025

CONTRACT AMENDMENT NUMBER FIVI
FINANCIAL AND COMPLIANCE AUDITING SERVICES

For the BOONE COUNTY AUDITOR'S OFFICII

County contract # C000285 awarded fiom 49-27OCT08 dated February 05,2009, made by and between Boone

County, Missouri and RutrinBrown LLP for and in consideration of the performance of the respective obligations of the

parties set forth herein, is a¡nended as follows:

RA\IISE the Contract Period to include four (4) additional one-year renewals as further referencecl in the attached
proposal dated January 612025 from Ted Williamson on behalf of the Contractor which shall be incorporated
into the cont¡act by reference as Amendment #5 * Attachment One.

Audit Year - Fisc¿l Year Endíns Fees

December 31,2024 $103,900,00
December 31,2025 $107,900.00
December 31,2026 $112,200.00
December 31,7427 $l 16,700.00

All other terms, conditions and prices of the original contrâct as previously amended or revisscl shall remain the

same and apply hereto.

IN \ryITNE$S WHAREOF the parties through their duly authorized representatives acknowledge termination of said
contract.

RUBINBROWN LLP

2

by -Docu8¡qnrd 
byi

I r I l[,frí,,,<¡,n

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

by: Boone County Commission

-Docuslgned 
byìlr.- y's-

\**urrurrr, ruroor...

title Partner

APPROVED AS TO FORM
ãDocuslgnod byi

Í qi )¡i¡**

L-?roouuáruo*o0...

Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:

-Slonrd 
by:

I Pr^^,,'^^ I l.r¡,¡Á,¡
L- )år', orouurorooo...

County Counselor
u;;;;;,í,"7''-'-

County Clerk

AU DITOR CL,RTIFICATION
In accordance with RSMo 50.660, I hercby certib/ that a sufficie¡rt unencumbered appropriation balance exists and is
available to satisfii the obligation(s) arising from this contract. (Note: Certification of this contract is not required if the
terrns of this contract do not create a measurable county obligarion at this time.)

ll9A/7 1 1 0l : $l 03,900.00

DoouSlgnod byi

t\vb

EB910B24AAAC49D...

L/L6/202s

Signature Date Appropriation Account



Ll1 -2025

Tþrm. ú5

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

January Session of the January AdjournedI stltp oFMIssouRI

County of Boone )
ea.

In the County Commission of said county' on the

the foll,owing, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

23rd dayof January 20 25

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

attached Annual Consultant Service Agreements with Barlett & West.

Terms of the agreement are stipulated in the attached document. It is further ordered the Presiding

Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign the agreement.

Done this 23rd day of January 2025,

ATTEST:

Kip

ç Justin Aldred
District IBrianna L. Lennon

Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
II Commissioner

lJwü)L L



Docusign Envelope lD: AA575E2D -4872-4980-8729-D064C45460D4

commission order 
47-2025

GENERAL CONSULTANT SERVICES AGREEMENT

0L.23.2025Date

J anuary
2025, by and between

Boone County, Missouri, a first-class county and political subdivision of the state of Missouri
through its County Commission, (herein "Owner") and Bartlett & West Inc. (herein "Consultant").

IN CONSIDERATION OF the performance of the services rendered uncier this
Agreement and payment for such services, the parties agree to the following:

i . Agreement duration - This contract shall be in effect beginning January l, 2025,
or the date of full execution; which ever is later and run through the calendar year ending on

December 3I, 2025. This agreement may be terminated in accordance with the tenns and

conditions set forth in this agreement.

2. Services - As authorizecl by the Owner in writing, the Consultant shall provide the

Owner all engineering, surveying, and other professional services for the benefit of the Owner as

prescribed by the Owner based upon requests for proposals for projects assigned during the term
of this agreement and the Consultant shall provide the Owner, as applicable, with the services,
reports, studies, surveys, plans, specifications, and other work required by the Ownet's request for
proposal. Consultant agrees to provide all such services in a timely manner as established by the
Owner in writing for each assigned project, or in the absence of the designation, within a

reasonable time after receipt of Owner directives. Consultant agrees to provide services by and
through qualified personnel under standards and conditions generally accepted by prof-essionals in
the field or occupations fbr which services are provided. Services shall be provided based only
upon requests for proposals provided to the Consultant by the Owner or Owner's representative
and to which the Consultant prepares and submits a written proposal for selices which is approved
by the Owner in writing. No work shall be performed, nor shall compensation be paid for
Consultant work performed without an Owner approved written proposal for professional services.
Proposals f'or services shall be in written form, as required by the request fbr proposal, and shall
be speciflrcally responsive to the criteria provided by the Owner in its request for proposal. All
work performecl by the Consultant, based upon Owner approved proposals submitted by the

Consultant, shall be subject to the terms and conditions of this agreernent unless otherwise
specifically agreed upon by the Owner and Consultant in writing. All proposals for work submitted
by the Consultant to the Owner for work shall at a minimun contain the f'ollowing:

2.I Scope of Services - Each proposal for services shall contain a detailed description
of work to be performed by the Consultant. V/hen the Owner provides the Consultant with
a written andlor graphic request for proposai, the Consultant's proposal shall be responsive
to the request with the same or greater level of specificity required by the request fbr
proposal. The Consultant shall specifically identify seruices which are included as basic

services and those services which are excluded from basic services in the proposal.

Seruices which the Consultant does not identify as exclucle<l from basic services under the
proposal and which are necessary for successful completion of the work in the judgment
of the Owner shall be presumed to be a part of basic services under the proposal. If a

request for proposal requires the Consultant to provide optional services, the Consultant's
proposal shall respond to the options requested or provide reasons why the Consultant
cannot provide or respond to the request for optional services.

2 5th
THIS AGREEMENT dated this_day of



Docusign Envelope lD: AA575E2D -4872-4980-8729-D064C45460DA

2.2 Time for Completion - Each proposal for services shall contain a detailed
description of the estimated time to complete each task or item of work to be performed
by the Consultant under the proposal. V/hen the Owner provides the Consultant with a
written and/or graphic request for proposal, the Consultant's proposal shall be responsive
to any request for estimated or maxirnum completion times for work with the same or
greater level ofspecificity required by the request for proposal.
2.3 Compensation - Each proposal for services shall state the basis of compensation
on either: (1) an hourly fee plus expense basis with a statement of maximum compensation
to be charged, or, (2) a lump sum payment of compensation fbr all work to be performed,
or, (3) a payment based upon unit prices. Proposals for compensation for an hourly fee plus
expense basis shall provide detailed time and expense estimates to support a maximum
contract amount to be chargecl and shall be consistent with the hourly rates, unit prices and
reimbursement rates made a paft of this agreement by reference in paragraph two (2)
below. When the Owner or Owner's representative requests the Consultant to provide work
on an hourly fee plus expense basis, the Consultant's proposal shall be responsive to the
request and shall not propose payment on another basis unless otherwise authorized. Unit
price proposals shall identifu and estimate the quantity of units as apart of the proposal
when they can be identified and estimatecl, or as necessary in response to a particular
request for proposal requesting such information. Each proposal f'or services shall also state
a proposed payment schedule at a frequency no greater than monthly in such amounts as

are consistent with amount of work to be performed and billed. Reimbursable expenses
proposed shall be specifically identified and estimated as a paft of the proposal with a
statement of the maximum amount to be charged unless the Owner's request for proposal
specifies otherwise.
2.4 Signatures - Consultant proposals for services under this agreement shall be signed
and dated by the Consultant or an authorized representative of the Consultant (as

applicable), and shall be considered binding offers to contract open for acceptance by the
Owner for an indefinite duration unless limited in the proposal or withdrawn prior to
acceptance by the Owner. All proposals for services under this agreement shall be on forms
approved by the Owner; use of the signature block shown in this agreement on a proposal
for services shall be considered an adequate signatr"rre block. In the absence of an Owner
provided form, the signaftlre block shall contain a signature line for Boone County,
Missouri by its Presiding Commissioner, a signature line for attestation by the County
Clerk, a signature line approving the proposal by the Director of Resource Management,
and a signature line fbr the County Attorney approving the proposal as to legal form. In
addition, the signature block shall contain a line for insertion of the date the proposal is
approved by the Owner.

3. Compensation - In consideration for the Consultant's provision of services under
this agreement, the Owner agrees to compensate the Consultant fbr services rendered in
accordance with the hourly rates, unit prices and reimbursement rates for expenses set f'orth in the
schedule for hourly rates and expense charges to be in effect for the calendar year of this agreement
which is either attached to this agreement or maintained on file with the Boone County Resource
Management Department and is hereby incorporated by reference. No increases in the rates and
charges set f'orth in the attached schedule shall be permitted f-or this calendar year without the
written authorization of the Owner. Payments shall be made within thirty (30) days of receipt of



Docusign Envelope lD: AA575E2D-48724980-8729-D064C45460D4

invoice by the Owner. Invoices shall be submittecl periodically as mutually agreed upon by the
Owner and Consultant, or in the absence of such agreement, upon completion of the work
constituting the task or project for which services are provided. Invoices for services on an hourly
f'ee plus expense basis shall individually describe the task or project by name, show hours expended
by classes of personnel in increments of not less than oneJralf hour and rates applied, as well as

describe work performed during the invoice periocl; reimbursable expenses shall be itemized.
Invoices for services performed on a unit price basis shall identify the task or project by name,
identiff and quantiÛu units charged for selices during the invoice period. Invoices for seruices on
a lump sum basis shall identify the task or project by name and tlie invoiced amount. Periodic
invoices shall not exceed the amounts permittecl in the Consultant's proposal approved by the
Owner. The Owner reserves the right to withhold payment for inadequately documented invoices
until documented as required herein. The Owner further reserves the right to withhold payments
for unperfonned work or work not performed on a timely basis in accordance with the Consultant's
proposal when delays in perf-ormance of services are not attributable to the Owner, or as a result
of a billing dispute between the Owner and Consultant. However, Owner agrees to pay interest at
arate of nine percent (9%) annum on any disputed billed amounts for which payments are withheld
beyond thirty (30) days of invoice if ancl to the extent that those disputed amounts are resolved in
favor of the Consultant.

4. Owner Responsibilities - Owner agrees to fuinish Consultant \ /ith all curent and
available information for each task or project assigned to Consultant, along with any information
necessitated by changes in work or services initiated by the Owner which may affect services
rendered thereunder.

5. Coordination of Work and \ilork Product - Consultant shall coordinate all work
with the Owner's designated representative for each task or project assigned to Consultant and
submit to the Owner's representative all work product in written or graphic form (and in electronic
form if requested) as applicable or required. All reports, surveys, test data, memoranda, samples,
plans, specifrcations, and other documents or materials subrnitted by or to the Owner shall be
considered the property of the Owner. 'When available and requested by the Owner, work product
shall be provided in electronic form at actual cost in media compatible for use with Owner software
and equipment.

6. Insurance - Consultant shall procure and maintain prof'essional liability insurance
in such amounts as are deemed mutually agreeable to the parties and approved by the Owner or
the Owner's representative in writing within thirty (30) days of this Agreement. Consultant shall
also maintain general public liability insurance with coverage's no less than $2,000,000.00 per
occurrence, and worker's compensation insurance as required by state law, Failure of Consultant
to obtain or maintain such insurance during this contract, or to provide proper proofs thereof upon
request of the Owner, shall not diminish, waive or otherwise reduce the Consultant's obligations
to maintain such insurance coverage and Consultant shall indemnify and hold the Owner and all
its personnel harmless from and against any and all claims, damages, losses and expenses,
including reasonable attomey's fees and litigation costs, arising out of or resulting fi'orn the
perfonnance of services, provided that any such claim, damage, loss or expenses, is caused in
whole or in part by the negligent act, omission and or liability of the Consultant, its agents or
employees. The Consultant shail provicle the Owner with certiflrcates of insurance exhibiting the



Docusign Envelope lD: AA575EZD-48724980-8729-D064C45460D4

coverage as specified airove within thirty (30) days of execution of this agreement and thereafter
within five (5) working days after request by the Owner. All certificates of insurance shall contain
provision that insurance provided shall not be canceled or altered except upon ten (10) days written
notice to the Owner.

7. Delegation and Subcontracting - Unless otherwise proposed and approved in the

Consultant's proposal for services, the Consultant shall not delegate or subcontract any work to be

performed by the Consultant under this agreement to any other person, business or entity without
the express advance written approval of the Owner f'or such delegation or subcontract work.

8. Records and Samples - To the extent not otherwise transfened to the Owner's
possession, Consultant agrees to retain and provide the Owner with reasonable access to all work
product, records, papers and other documents involving transactions and work related to or
performed under this agreement for a period of three (3) years after this agreement expires. When
services involve testing or sampling, Consultant agrees to either retain all test products or samples
collected by or submitted to Consultant or retum same to the Owner as mutually agreed upon. In
absence of agreement, Consultant shall not dispose of test samples or products without notice to
or consent by the Owner or the Owner's representative.

9. Additional Services - No compensation shall be paid for any service rendered by
the Consultant considered an additional service beyond the scope of services approved by the
Owner unless rendition of that service and expense thereof has been authorized in writing by the
Owner in advance of performance of such service. Any adciitional services performed by the
Consultant prior to such authorization by the Owner shall be deemed a part of basic services for
work performed under an Owner approved proposal for services governed by this agreement,
whether enumerated in this agreement or not, for whioh the Consultant shall be entitled to no
additional compensation.

10. Owner Authorization -When the term Owner is used in this agreement, it shall
mean the govemment of Boone County, Missouri or the Boone County Commission, as the context
requires. Authorization by the Owner shall mean authorization obtained by recorded majority vote
of the Boone County Commission. It is further understood and agreed that no person or party is

authorized to bind the Owner to any proposed agreement for services under the auspices of this
agreement without having obtained the prior approval of the Boone County Comrnission by
recorded majority vote fbr such authorization.In this regard, it is understood and agreed that the

Consultant shall not be entitled to rely upon verbal or written representations by any agent or
employee of the Owner in deviation to the terms and conditions of this agreement, or as

authorization for compensation for seryices except as may be approved by recorded vote of the

Boone County Commission. When the term Owner's representative is used, it shall mean the
Director of the Boone County Resource Management Department or his designee as specitìed in
writing. It shall be presumed that such representative shall have all necessary decision making
authority with respect to services provided under this agreement and Owner approved proposals

for services except such representative shall have no authority to make decisions conceming
changes to the Consultant's compensation or reimbursement, or with respect to sewices to be

perfonned under this agreement or Owner approved proposal for services which involve or affect
cost, expense or budgetary allowances.



Docusign Envelope I D: AA575E2D-487 2-4980-8729-D064C45460D4

I 1. Termination - The Owner may and reserves the right to terminate this agreement
at any time with or without cause by giving the Consultant written notice of termination. Upon
receipt of such notice, Consultant shall discontinue all selices in connection with the perfonnance
of services authorized under this agreement or Owner approved proposal for services and Owner
shall upon invoice remit payment for all authorized services completed up to the date of
tennination notice. Upon payment of this invoice, the Consultant shall deliver any and all work
product including drawings, plans, and specifications, or other documents, prepared as instnrments
of service, whether complete or in progress. It is further agreed that if services are tenninated the
Consultant shall be compensated fbr all services rendered through the date of
termination not to exoeed the amount authorized for services through the date of termination. If
the Owner questions the extent of wolk on a final invoice, the Consultant shall give the Owner the
opportunity to review and evaluate all work upon which the invoice is based in the offices of the
Consultant prior to payment. This agreement or work performed under the provisions of this
agreement may also be terminated by the Consultant upon not less than seven days written notice
in the event the Owner shall substantially fail to perform in accordance with the terms ancl
conditions of this agreement, through no fault of the Consultant. ln the event of termination by the
Consultant, the other provisions concerning termination contained in this paragraph shall be
applicable.

12. Governing Law - This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the state of
Missouri and it is agreed that this agreement is made in Boone County, Missouri and that Boone
County, Missouri is proper venue for any action pertaining to the interpretation or enforcement of
any provision within or services perf'ormed under this agreement.

13. Certification of Lawful Presence / Work Äuthorization - Consultant shall
complete and return the Work Authorization Certification attached hereto, and if applicable, the
other required lawftil presence documents for an individual Consultant.

14. Miscellaneous - This agreement oonstitutes the entire agreement of the parties
superseding all prior negotiations, written or verbal, and may only be amended by signed writing
executed by the parties through their authorized representatives hereunder.



Docusign Envelope lD: AA575E2D-48724980-8729-D064C45460D4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this agreement by their duly

authorized signatories effective the date and year first-above written.

BARTLETT & WEST INC. BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURT
by:

By bol' âUrw( By

Presiding Commissioner

Title
senior vP/coo

L/t3/202s L/L6/202s
Dated: Dated:

APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST:

fe:;fä,""
County Attorney

APPROVED:

/-Slgnsd by:

I btl" rt r*
L-ao*"*"-rooo

Director, Boone County Resource Management

ffi^i"^t,t^r"
County Clerk



-2025

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

) STATE OFMISSOURI January Session of the January Adjourned Term.45
ea.

County of Boone

In the County Commission of said count¡ on the 23td day of January 20 25

the followlng, smong other procecdings, were had, viz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the

release of the Subdivision Improvements Performance Bond between the County of Boone and

Liberty Mutual Surety, Bond Number 395224625, in the amount of $42,440. Said performance

bond was issued on behalf of Iuvo Constructum, LLC for a temporary septic storage tank for the

Plat of Oak Hill Estates Plat 1. The work has been completed as required. The original

Commission Order accepting the performance bond is 8l-2022.

Done this 23rd day of January 2025

Kip
Commissioner

ATTEST

Justin

L. Lennon District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
II Commissioner

qffi

)



qq -2025

Term.2!J

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

January Session of the January Adjourned\ st¡rp oF MIssouRI

County of Boone )-
In the County Commission of said count¡ on the 23rd day of January 20 25

the followlng, among other proceedings, were had, vlz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby accept the attached

certification by the Boone County Clerk regarding the election of Hospital Trustees of Boone

County. Pursuant to the provisions of 115.124.1 RSMo., No election shall be held for such office
and the candidate, Jerry D Kennett, shall assume the duties of their office at the same time and in
the same manner as if they had been elected at the April 8, 2025, election. It is further ordered the

Boone County Commissioners are hereby authorized to sign the commission for Jerry D Kennett

to serve as a Hospital Trustee of Boone County for a five-year term.

Done this 23rd day of January 2025

Commissioner

ATTEST:

\-
Brianna L. Lennon District I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

M. Thompson
II Commissioner

Kip



Bnr¡n¡ruR L. Lerunoru

Boorue Cou¡r¡w C¡-enx

801 E. WatNur Sr, Roo¡ø 236
Cotttwen, Mssoum 65201

T etepuottt t (57 3 ) 886-4295
Fax (573) 886-4300

January 23,2025

I, Brianna L. Lennon, County Clerk and Election Authority in and for the County of Boone
hereby certifu that at the close of filing for Hospital Trustee of Boone County, five year term, at

5:00 p.m. on December 31, 2024 the number of candidates fìled for the position equals the
number of positions to be elected. I further certiÛr that the notice provided for in subsection 5 of
section 115.127 has been published in at least one newspaper of general circulation in the
district. Pursuant to the provisions of 115.124.1 RSMo. no election shall be held for such office
and the candidate, Jerry D Kennett, shall assume the duties of their office at the same time and in
the same manner as if they had been elected at the April 8, 2025 election.

Given under my hand and seal this 23rd day of January,2025

Brianna L. Lennon
Boone County Clerk

(seal)



DECLARAT¡ON OF CANDIDATE FOR ELECTION

STATE OFMISSOURI

County ofBoone

To Brl¡nn¡ L. Lennon, Boone County Clerk

Boone Hospital Center Tru¡tee
5 year tetm

D¡te el,. lz*

s8.

f,*¡ \¡*- L(.^^oFlI, a resident and registered voter ofthe County of

Boone ¡nd the st¡te of Missourl, residing at T lod S,. Q&. La,.o.
o 6Suz

do announct myself a c¡ndid¡te for the office of Hospltal Trustee to be voted for at the municþal

electlon to be held on the 8th day of Aprilo 2025.

-I further decl¡re tùat lf elected to such ofüce I will qualify.
-I further decl¡re tù¡t I h¡ve no outstandlng cempaign di¡closure reports due from any prior elections.
-I ¡l¡o further decl¡re that I h¡ve not been found guitty of or pled guilty to a felony under the feder¡l
l¡ws of the United State¡ of Amerlc¡ or to a felony under the l¡ws of tùis state or ¡n offense commltted in
¡nother ¡t¡tc th¡t would be considered a felony in thls st¡te.

Slgneture

R¡ndom#: 
gU

NOTICE
Type or prlat your name exactly u you derlre lt prlnted on the b¡llot

[(e-","ctt-

L.
Name

Address (lf dlfferent)
Maitlng

s-13 (v z-LçTelephone #
(opûonal)

Address -Ttao S.

AFFIDAVIT
STATE OT'MISSOTJRI

County ofBoone
33.

I hereby swear (or afürm) th¡t the inform¡tlon contained in tùe foregoing declaration of candldacy is, to
the best of my knowledge, true.

of Candld¡te

Subscribed ¡nd ¡worn to before me this day of 1þz{

offici¡l or other offlcer
¡drninlster o¡ths

Date ,r_uru"u, // Í fJ &fn Deputy



Notice to Candidate
Regarding Personal Financial Disclosure (PfD)/Financial Interest Statement Filing Requirement

Part One: Candidate Information

Candidate's Name:

Office Sought:

jesrrv
"J"-

Hospital Trustee

Political Subdivision: Boone County

Election Date: April S,

Part Two: Filing Status (check one)

E Candidate must file a PFDÆlnanclal Interest
. Statement wlth the Mlssourl Ethics Commlssion
(proceed to part 3)

A candldate must file a PFD/F|nancial Interest Statement if (only
one must apply):
r The political subdivision has an annual operating budget over

$1 milllon and thi subdivision doss not have a conflict of
lnterest ordinance on flle with the MEC and the candidate is
requlred to flle pursuant to 5$ 105.483-105.492, RSMo,; or

¡ The politicalsubdivision has an annual operating budget over
$1 milllon and has a confllct of lnterest ordinance on file wtth
the MEC that speciflcally requires a candidate running f.or this
positlon to file; or the candidate (or thelr spouse, child(ren),
parents, or a business in which they own a substantial inter-
est) has had a buslness transaction with the politlcal subdiví-
sion ín excess of $500 in the preceding 12 months; or

¡ The candldate ls a new Associate CircuitJudge Candidate
(incumbent state judicial candldates flle wlth the Supreme
Court),

E Candidate is net required to ffle a PFD/Financial
Interest Statement (proceed to part4)

A candidate ls not required to file a PFD/Flnancial Interest
Statement if (only one must apply):
¡ The polltlcalsubdlvlsiont annualoperatlng budget ls $1

million or under; or
¡ The politlcal subdlvlslonS annual operating budget is over $1

mllllon and the subdlvlslon has a conflfct of ¡nterest
ordlnance on file with the MEC that does not require a
candldate runnlng for thls posltion to file (note: lf a
candidate, their spouse, chlld(ren), parents, or a business in
which they own a substantial lnterest has had a buslness
transactíon with the subdlvlsion. candidate may still need to
file); or

¡ The offlce sought by the candidate is political party
committeeman or committee woman.

ParË Three: Filing Deadlines and Penalt¡es

a If the PFD/Flnanclal Interest statement is notfiled by lan$ary 14,2025 (14 days after the closlng date of
candidate filing for the election), candidate will be assessed a $10 per day late fèe foieach dãy the report is latË.
If the PFD/Financlal Interest Statement is not.filed by lagyxry 21.2025 (21 days after ihe closing date'of
candidate filing for the election), candidate will be dlsqualifled-as a canOi¿ãie and ttlelr name will be removed írom the
ballot.

NorE: rf the polltlcal subdivisìon has a conflict of interest ordlnance with the MECr. A1d lf.flling deadllles g¡e not met penalties (lf any) are assessed bythe politÍcal subdtVision ln accordance with iß ordtnance.2, Candidate must also fìle a copy of thelr PFD/Flnancial Interest Statâmeni with the govern¡ng body/suhdiwiion

a

Part Four: Acknowledgement (compf eted by candidate ancl witnessed by election official)

t, hereby acknowledge the authority of the Missouri Ethics Commlsslon,
(prht neme)

or.the political subdlvision for which I am filing, in enforcinglaws governing candidates for elected office in Missouri; and
acknowledge that I have received:

Nt/- !rlo1ic9 to Candldate: written notice of candidate's obligation to file a PFD/Flnancial Interest Statement,--?çdtdrr"- including the consequences for failure to file on time; and
Inltlals

ECs Gulde ro Ethlcs l¡w-A plaln Engllsh Summary: regarding laws governlng candidates for elected
M

J A Ke,¡ne, tt- e [^r ll.rrr(4,^\'^ , cett't-
of on{ldate Candldate's emall address

.\ül/ The M
officeCandldate

ln¡tlals

I
Slgnature

of (witness) Date
Reu 0S/2023



il2A
Form R=V=NUã

Candidate's Affidavit of Tax Payments
and ments

* Please update the Department should any information change

Embosser or black ink rubber slamp seal Subscribed and sworn before me, this

ù*"år- u"., J¿arlis'1L day of
!tate

luo
County (or City of St. Louis)

ßo.tr'tp-
My Commission Expires (MM/DD¡íYYY)

1p;8*â,7.tâ,O&b
Public sigfture

*Jt-æ
Notary Public Name (Iyped or lrinted)

arrrt, Fr'-ll5

Please review 115.306, RSMo. A failure to comply may d¡squalify you from the ballot. Upon request by
the Department of Revenue, the candidate shall provide a copy of lax receipts for the candidate's personal
property, municipal, and real property taxes, and any other information necessary to demonstrate compliance
with 115.306, RSMo.

Form 5 1 20 (Revised 08.20 ! 5)

Missouri Department of Revenue
General Counsel's Office
P.O. Box 475
Jefferson City, MO 65105

Phone: (5731751-4450
TTY: (800) 735-2966
Fax: (573) 751-7151

Visit http ://dor.mo.qov/personal/candidates/
for additional information.

6,First Name

VV

Middle Name

\.u-
Last Name

It\,tir,l*lfTf-
Social Security Nrlmber

J-
County of Residence

B.,'l-
Telephone Number"

(.5l_Ðlis1_-l-L_{_

1læ S.t¿,rø'L-AjU"U"
Street Address* State

Itl\.,
Zip Code

{eSzø1
Efected Office Candidate is Seeking

4*gtr" &r^,o!þ*o-{-( J 4. Ke-n^e-tç @ [Ào t(e^v{ÌA-*^ . C,ot(
E-mail Address

o
(!
E
o

o
(!

õ
TEo

o

(g

o,
Ø

Declaration under 115.306. RSMo: I hereby declare under penalties of perjury that lam not currently aware
of any delinquency in the filing or payment of any state income taxes, personal property taxes, municipal
taxes, real property taxes on the place of residence, as stated on my declaration of candidacy, or that I am not
a past or present corporate officer of any fee office that owes any taxes to the state, other than those taxes
which may be in dispute. I declare under penalties of perjury that I am not aware of any information that would
prohibit me from fulfilling any bonding requirements for the otfice for which I am filíng.

Signature Date (MM/DDryYYY)

\Lt P6,Zo?3-

o
(g

E
o

ã(!
oz

Mailto:

ffi



-2025

CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

\ sr¡rp oFMIssouRI

)-

January Session of the January Adjourned lbrm.2!J

County of Boone

IntheCountyCommissionofsaidcounty,onthe 2kd dayof January n 25

the foltowlng, among other proceedings, werc had, vlz:

Now on this day, the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby accept the attached

certification by the Boone County Clerk regarding the election of Commissioner of the Centralia
Special Road District. Pursuant to the provisions of 1 15. 124. 1 RSMo., No election shall be held
for such office and the candidate, Craig Childs, shall assume the duties of his office at the same

time and in the same manner as if he had been elected at the April 8, 2025, election. It is further
ordered the Boone County Commissioners are hereby authorized to sign the commission for Craig
Childs to serve as Commissioner of Centralia Special Road District for a three-year term.

Done this 23rd day of January 2025

rb

Kdl_
ATTEST

Brianna L. Lennon
Clerk of the County Commission

rip rF¿riõt
Presiding C

Justin Aldred
District I Commissioner

J M. Thompson
II Commissioner



BR¡Rlvrun L. Leruruo¡¡

Boorur Couruw Clrnr
801. E. WatwurSr, Roou 236

CILU M BtA, M t ssou m 65 201

Trtrp uov e ( 5 7 3 ) 886-429 5
Fax (573) 886-4300

January 23,2025

I, Brianna L. Lennon, County Clerk and Election Authority in and for the County of Boone
hereby certifii thaL atthe close of filing for Commissioner of Centralia Special Road District of
Boone County at 5:00 p.m. on December 3I,2024 the number of candidates filed for the position
equals the number of positions to be elected. I further certiff that the notice provided for in
subsection 5 of section ll5.l27 has been published in at least one newspaper of general

circulation in the district. Pursuant to the provisions of 115.124.1 RSMo., no election shall be

hetd for such office and the candidate, Craig Childs, shall assume the duties of their office at the
same time and in the same manner as if they had been elected at the April 8,2025 election.

Given under my hand and seal this 23rd day of January,2025

Brianna L. Lennon
Boone County Clerk

(seal)



DECLARATION OF CI\NDIDATE FOR ELECTION RECEfVED
JAN 0 7 2025

BOONE COUNTY CI.ÊRÍ{

STATE OF MISSOURI

County ofBoone
ss.

To Brianna L. Lennon, Boone County Clerk Date L-t *,L

C.n¡r, C h', l/çI, a resident and registered voter of the County of
î*

Boone and the stâte of Missouri residing at I) \¡\ I Çe o "l Lnt
zVo

do announce myself a candidate for the offïce of Commissioner of Centralia Special Road Dístrlct to be

voted for at the municipal election to be held on the 8th day of April, 2025.

-I further declare that ifelected to such office I will qualify.
-I further declare that I have no outstanding campaign disclosure reports due from any prior elections.
-I also further declare that f have not been found guilty ofor pled guiþ to a felony under the federal
lalvs of the United States of America or to a felony under the íulnr ãt tnir state or an offense committed in
another state that woutd be considered a felony in this state.

Signaturc

{.,* L

NOTICE
Type or pr¡nt your name exactly as you desire if printed on the b¿ltot.

t,Name

Address I

Matling Ce
Address (if different)

Teleþhone #
(optional)

,

AFFIDAVIT
. STATE OF MISSOURI

County ofBoone
ss.

I hereby swear (or affirm) that the information contained in the foregoing declaration of candidacy is, to
the best of my knowledge, true.

of Candidate

¡ 
* *]ffißerÞ4.Xrro.sworn 

to before me this

j,, 

r'öl..,T¡inílffi 
u;l..,,,,

É day of

Signature of
authorized to administer oaths

2ÒLV

or other officer

Dare Fired: lz'l-l'zq Time Fired: 8'' lt a¡"' Deputy ,rrnru*, /h,O



Missouri Department of Revenue
Candidate's Affidavit of Tax Payments
and Bond Requirements

update the Deparlment should any information clrange

Please review 1 15.306, RSMo. A failure to comply may disqualify you from the ballot. Upon request by

the Department of Hevenue, the candidate shall prov¡de a copy of tax reaeipts for the candidate's personâl
property, municipal, and real property taxes, and any other informaiion necessary to demonstrate compliance
with 115.306, RSMo.

Fom S120 (Rèvised 08.2015ì

[4issouri Depafiment of Revetrue
General Counsel's Office
P.O. Box 475
Jefferson City, MO 65105

Phone: (573) 751-4450
TTY: (800) 735-2s66
Fax: (573) 751-7151

Visit htto://dor.mo.qov/oersonal/candidatesJ
f<¡r additiorral information.

c-
First Name

t

^,.q æ

Middle Name Nanre

O^'.1)-,
Last

Social Security ffinler Ç¿\ Countv of Residence

'ßrtLt.ü(
Telephone Number*

tÍZJt-!22.JIØ-
h','l--tr,

City State

rl¿
Zip Code

b ç>rool>l ot Çnrl-, 1""''(
Street Address*

Elected Oflice Candidate is Seeking

S¡,e";nl. {lÅ Áçn;* Ct"n'Jlç ltÍ{r( @ 6^n-,1 ,L4./t
E-mail Address

Declaration under 1{5.Q06, RSMo: I hereby declare under penalties of perjury that I am not currently aware
of any delinquency in the filing or payment of any state incornó taxes, personal property taxes, municipal
taxes, real property taxes on the place of residence, as stated on my declaration of candidacy, or that I am not
a past or present corporate ofiicer of any fee office that owes any taxes to the state, other than those taxes
which may be in dispute. I decfare under penalties of perjury that I am not aware of any information that would
prohibit me from fulfilling any bonding requirements for the office for which I am filing.

Dare (MM/DD/YYYY)

Jl--,J3-,>tÍ-
Sirnaisrê- (l ,.^o, îL.U^

Subscribed and sworn before me, this \

l* o,** hræt+-W v.", L&¿7

'"1 (or Cily of St. Louis)-

Øm'{/
My Commission Expires (MM/DD/YYYY)

-0!úLtþ21-
State

ll1 o
'et

Embosser or black ink rubber stamp seal

Notarv Publlc - Notarv Seel
State of Missouíi

Commlssloned fur Boone Countv
iiv Commlssion Expiræ: Januarv 12, 2A28

Cr.-,fn¡¡i.cqton f,hrntrer: ZA1BT 1 29

ti¡AF¡Wñl DlrK

Mailto

ffi



Notice to Candidate
Regarding Personal Financial Disclosure pfD)/financial Interest Statement Filing Requirement

Candidate's Name:

office Sought: Conlmissioner

Political Subdivision:

ElectÍon Date:

Centralia Road District

April8,2025

[f Candidate must file a PFD/Financial lnterest
Stâtement with the Missouri Ethlcs Commission
þroceed to pâñ 3)

A candidate must file a PFD/Financial Interest Statement if (only
one must apply):
r The pol¡tlcal subdivision has an annual operating budget over

$1 miltion and the subdivísion does not have a conflict of
lnterest ordinance on file with the MEC and the candidate is
required to file pursuant to 55 105.483*105.492. RSMo.; or

. The political subdivision has an annual operatlng budget over
$1 million and has a conflfct of interest ordinance on file with
the MEC that speclflcally requires a candidate running f.or this
posltion to file; or the candidate (or their spouse, child(ren).
pârents, or a buslness in whlch they own a substantfal inter-
est) has had a busíness transãction with the political subdivi-
slon ln excess of$500 in the preceding fZ months; or

¡ The candidate is a newAssociate Circuit]udge Candidate
(incumbent state Judicial candidates file wlth the Supreme
Court),

is not required to f¡le a PFD/Financial
Statement (proceed to part 4)

idate is not required to fìfe a PFD/Financíal Interest
Statement if (only one must apply):
. The political subdivision's annual operating budget is $l

million or under; or
. The politlcal subdivision's annual operating budget is over $1

million and the subdivision has a conflict of interest
ordinance on file with the MEC that does not require a
candldate running for this position to file (note: if a
candidate, their spouse, child(ren), parents, or a buslness in
which they own a substantlal interest has had a business
transaction with the subdivision, candidate may stlll need to
file); or

r The office sought by the candidate ¡s polit¡cal party
commltteeman or commlttee woman.

I

a

If the PFD/Financiallnterest Statement ls notfiled by Õl-t+ z? (14 days after the closing date of
candidate filing for the election), candidate will be a late fee for each day the report is late
If the PFD/Fínancial Interest Statement is not filed by (21 days after the closing date of
cändldate filing for the election), candidate will be disqualified as a candidate and their name will be removed from the
ballot,

NOIE: If the political subdíuision has a conflict of înterest ordínance øth the l'/îEC:
l. And ìf flllng deadllnes are not met penalties (Ìf any) are assessed by the political subdivÌsion in accordance with its ordfnance,
2. Candidate must also flle a copy of their PFD/Fínanc¡al Interest Statement with the governlng body/subdivÍsfon

hereby acknowtedge the authority of the Missouri Ethics Commiss\-lon,
name)

r the po lsubdivision for which I am filing, in enforcing laws governing candidates for elected office in Missouri; and
acknowledge that I have received:

4J+
Cândidate

Initiafs

Cândldate

The MEC's Gulde to Ethfcs Law-A Plain English Summary: regarding laws governing candidates for elected
office in Missouri.

I,

o

Notlce to Cåndidate: written notice of candidate's oblígation to file a PFD/Fínancial Interest Statement,
including the consequences for failure to file on time; and

IJT+

Ðo'o
L-', -tt,a d"4]'(

of{fndida Candidate's email address

/,/'14
of electiôn Date

/* t?-L?
Rev. C8l2û23


	46-2025
	47-2025
	48-2025
	49-2025
	50-2025

